LAW OFFICES

CHANDLER, LANG & HARWELL, P.A.

POST OFFICE BOX 23879

GAINENVILLE, FLORIDA 32602-3870

ORIGINAL

TELEPHONE 352/3/6 5226
TELECOPIER 352/3/2 6858
211 N.E. FIRST STREET
GAINESVILLE EL 32601 6337

WILLIAM H. CHANDLE!!

April 6, 1998

Blanca Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2549 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

and Florida Power & Light Company

Docket No. 970512-EU

Dear Ms. Bayo:

TH Closed dkt

IAMESE LAND

JOHN H HASWELL

C WHARTON COLE

I am enclosing herewith the original and fifteen (15) copies of the Disclaimer of Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. to the map submission by Florida Power & Light Company for filing.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

me.	garang manan, process
ACK	Very truly yours,
AFA	
APP	Tr. Acism
CMU	John H. Haswell
CTRJHH/lez	
EAG <u>Senciosures</u>	
LEG Elige (a)Mark Logan, Esquire Robert Elias	
Grace Jaye	
Herman Dyal	
Mr. I	
* 1	
WAS RECOGNIZATION LINE	Dection

MAIL ROUM

#83975 APX -7.8

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RIGINAL

In Re: Petition of Florida Power & Light)	
Company to Resolve a Territorial Dispute with)	Do
Clay Electric Cooperative in Baker County)	
	1.0	and the second s

Docket No.: 970512-EU

Filed:

April 8, 1998

DISCLAIMER OF CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. TO THE MAP SUBMISSION BY FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("Clay") by and through its undersigned attorneys responds to the map filing by Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") submitted in this action and says:

 In the Commission's Order, PSC-98-0178-FOF-EU, issued January 28, 1998, the Commission said:

"In addition, pursuant to Rule 25-6.0441(4), Florida Administrative Code, the parties shall submit to this Commission, within three (3) months of the issuance of this Order, an official Florida Department of Transportation general highway county map depicting the boundary lines established by the resolution of the territorial dispute".

The Commission also stated:

"Ordered by the Florida Public Service Commission that the disputed area is an industrial area just east of the community of Sanderson, in Central Baker County. The disputed area as described in this Order extends from Arnold Rhoden Road northward to US 90 (SR 10) and includes the plant site of River City Plastics, Inc., and parcels of an undeveloped industrial park." (page 17)

In addition the Commission determined that:

"... we find that the disputed area is the industrial area north of Arnold Rhoden Road that includes the RCP facility and

DOCUMENT AS THE BALE

3975 APR-18

parcels of an undeveloped industrial park". (page 7 of the Order)

- In its map filing, FPL, has claimed territory going far beyond the disputed area. Indeed, FPL has included in its version of the territorial boundary existing services of Clay predating the territorial dispute.
- Clay specifically disclaims any agreement with the boundary submitted by
 FPL, and will itself submit the boundary it believes was established by the Order within the
 time frame provided by the Order, namely, within three (3) months of January 28, 1998.

Respectfully submitted,

John H. Haswell, Esquire Florida Bar No.: 162536

Chandler, Lang & Haswell, P.A.

Post Office Box 23879 Gainesville, Florida 32602

(352) 37C-5226/(352) 372-8858 - facsimile

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished to the following:

Patrick M. Bryan, Esquire Florida Power and Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, Florida 33408

Mark K. Logan Bryant, Miller & Olive 201 South Monroe Street Suite 500 Tallahassee, Florida 32301

on this day of April, 1998.

MANAGER AND THE PROPERTY OF SPECIAL PROPERTY.

Grace Jaye, Legal Division Robert Elias, Legal Division Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399

W. G. Walker, III, Vice President Florida Power and Light Company Regulatory Affairs Post Office Box 029100 Miami, Florida 33102-9100

John H. Haswell

3